

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALEXANDER BALBUENA, PETITIONER.

v.

BRIAN CATES, ACTING WARDEN, RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID A. O'NEIL
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
801 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-8000
daoneil@debevoise.com

SCOTT A. SUGARMAN
Counsel of Record
SUGARMAN & CANNON
737 Tehama Street, No. 3
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 362-6252
scott@sugarmanandcannon.com

MATTHEW SPECHT
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement	4
Reasons for Granting the Writ	12
A. The Question Presented Implicates an Intractable, Acknowledged Circuit Split That Only This Court Can Resolve.	13
1. Five Courts of Appeals Treat a Filing Seeking to Amend a Habeas Petition Pending on Appeal as a “Second or Successive” Petition.	13
2. Two Courts of Appeals Have Held That a Filing Seeking to Amend a Petition Pending on Appeal Is Not a “Second or Successive” Petition.	16
3. The Issue Is Important and the Circuit Split Will Not Resolve Without a Decision From This Court.....	21
B. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....	23
C. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle.....	33
Conclusion	35
Appendix A: Amended Ninth Circuit Opinion	1a
Appendix B: District Court Order	53a

Appendix C: Ninth Circuit Order	61a
Appendix D: Ninth Circuit Order	63a
Appendix E: District Court Order	66a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Hardy</i> , 478 U.S. 255 (1986)	27
<i>Amodeo v. United States</i> , 743 F. App'x 381 (11th Cir. 2018)	20, 21
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beaty v. Schriro</i> , 554 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	5
<i>Bradley v. School Bd. of City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974)	27
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	27
<i>Ching v. United States</i> , 298 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 764 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	26
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	5, 8
<i>Floyd v. Kirkpatrick</i> , No. 17-451, 2017 WL 3629902 (2d Cir. Apr. 21, 2017)	18

<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	24, 25
<i>Fuller v. United States</i> , 815 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Garcia v. Superintendent of Great Meadow Corr. Facility</i> , 841 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)	21, 22
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	21, 31, 32
<i>Goodrum v. Busby</i> , 824 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2016)	3, 23, 30
<i>Grullon v. Ashcroft</i> , 374 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>In re Cummings</i> , No. 17-12949 (11th Cir. July 12, 2017)	21
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 196 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Littlejohn v. Artuz</i> , 271 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2001)	2, 23, 24, 32
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	5, 8
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005)	29
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	5
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	27

<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	22
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	10
<i>Moreland v. Robinson</i> , 813 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Muniz v. United States</i> , 236 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Ochoa v. Sirmons</i> , 485 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2007)	14, 21
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)	27
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 668 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , Nos. 10-2154 & 11- 1498 (7th Cir. Feb. 21, 2012)	21
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	28
<i>Post v. Bradshaw</i> , 422 F.3d 419 (6th Cir. 2005) ...	15
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	31
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	6
<i>Salinger v. Loisel</i> , 265 U.S. 224 (1924)	5, 6

<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963) ...	5, 6, 7
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	5, 12, 24, 25
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	12, 24, 25
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 295 (1989)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Santarelli</i> , 929 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sellner</i> , 773 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2014)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Terrell</i> , 141 F. App'x 849 (11th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Whab v. United States</i> , 408 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Norris</i> , 461 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2006)	13, 14
<i>Williams v. Norris</i> , No. 04-3485 (8th Cir. Jan. 11, 2007)	21
<i>Wong Doo v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 239 (1924).....	6
<i>Woods v. Carey</i> , 525 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2008)	3
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(A) 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Habeas Corpus Reform: Hearings Before the
S. Comm. on the Judiciary, S. Hrg. 101-
1253, 101st Cong. 7–30 (1991)..... 6, 7*

*Federal Habeas Corpus Reform: Eliminating
Prisoners’ Abuse of the Judicial Process:
Hearing on S. 623 Before the S. Comm. on
the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1995) 7, 23*

2 Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, Federal
Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure §
28.3[b] (7th ed. 2016) 3
